FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) RECC 04-21-	-2000 THEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate	ched original documents or copy to red
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	Name: Bank of America, N.A.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State (Delaware) ☐ Other	Internal Address: 15th Floor, NC1-001-15-040FFICE Street Address: 101 North Tryon St. City: Charlotte State: NC ZIP: 28255 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other National Association (Bank) If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Other National Association (Bank) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Otes In No.
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional numbers atta	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1. 1,063,088 (not 1,603,088) 2. Add Reg. No. 1,439,799 ached? D Yes Or No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Ingrid Olson McClintock Internal Address: McGuire, Woods, Battle & Boothe Suite 2900	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 100 North Tryon St.	8. Deposit account number:
City: Charlotte State: NC ZIP: 28202 04/20/2000 DNGUYEN 00000196 1063088	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
01 FC:481	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information the original document. Ingrid Olson McClintock Name of Person Signing	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of Signature Date
Mail documents to be recorded with re Commissioner of Patents & Tra	

REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0981

ev. 6-93)	KEUUr	U1-28	3-1999		Patent and	OF COMMERCE Trademark Office
48 No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	T					- STICE
Tab settings □□□ ▼				<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
To the Honorable Commis	sioner of Patents	10114	03031	anigino be	documents or copy	thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(in	<i>(</i> '	21 DE S			ceiving party(ies)	
Paper-Pak Products, In	1C.	711/ 5 g 1888 52	· 	nk of Amer		15 0/
MLO 7-26 Individual(s)	, - 99	ENT. MEET			Floor, NC-001-	
Individual(s)General Partnership	☐ Limited Pad	nership	Street Addr	ess: TOT NO	orth Tryon Stre	et
2 Corporation-State (Delaw 2 Other	ware)	·	City: Char	lotte	_State: <u>NC</u>	ZIP: 28255
additional name(s) of conveying part	y(ies) attached? Q Ye	s 10 No	Association	on	ip	_
i. Nature of conveyance:			General	Partnership_		
			☐ Limited F	artnership		
☐ Assignment	☐ Mer			ion-State [ational As	ssociation (Ban	ık)
Security Agreement Other		inge of Name			d States, a domestic repre	
		· ·	is affached:		Q Yes Q No ment from assignment)	
xecution Date:July 19			Additional name(s) &			
. Application number(s) or pa	atent number(s):					
A. Trademark Application	No.(s)		B. Tradema	ark Registrati	on No.(s)	
See attach	ied			See att	ached	
	Add	ו Sitional numbers att	ached? 🔯 Yes 🔾 No)		
. Name and address of party concerning document should		ondence	6. Total numb registrations		ons and	49
Name: Ingrid 0. McC	lintock					-
	e Woods Battle	· &	7. Total fee (3	7 CFR 3.41))
Suite 2900	2		☑ Enclose	d	•	
			☐ Authoriz	ed to be cha	rged to deposit acco	xunt
Street Address: 100 Nor	th Tryon Stree	et	8. Deposit acc	ount number	:	
City: Charlotte	State: <u>NC</u> Z	IP: 28202				
U7/28/1999 NTHAII 00000018 1	316797			ale copy of this p	page If paying by deposi	t account)
01 FC:481	40.00 OP	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
1. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowled the original document.	1200.00 OF	foregoing inform	nation is true and c	orrect and an	y attached copy is	a true copy of
Ingrid O. McClintoc	k _	T. 000	MOl		Jn.O.	73,1999
Name of Person Signing						
	Total number	of pages including	cover sheet, attachme	nts, and docume	ent 10	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:						

Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

U. S. PATENTS

DESCRIPTION	PATENT NO.
Adhesive Strip Applicator Method and Apparatus (Lionel M. Larsonneur)	4,602,975
Lamination Anchoring Method And Product Thereof (Lionel M. Larsonneur)	4,735,846
Lamination Anchoring Method And Product Thereof	4,770,920
(Lionel M. Larsonneur)	5 252 274
Underpad for Incontinent Patients (Lionel M. Larsonneur)	5,252,374
Perforated Absorptive Pad and Method of Fabrication (Larsonneur and Schilcher)	5,320,895
Absorbent Adult Fitted Briefs and Pads (Lional M. Langangaug)	5,522,809
(Lionel M. Larsonneur) Disposable Draw Sheet	4,391,010

U. S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

DESCRIPTION	<u>APPLICATION NO.</u>
Absorbent Pads Having Theft Alarm Activators Application Therein	60/097,080

3

\\RIC8\CREDIT\deals\nations\paperpak\ptoassign3.doc

DESCRIPTION

APPLICATION NO.

60/132,131

Absorbent Pads Having Theft Alarm Activators Application Therein

PATENT LICENSES

<u>Title</u>	<u>Licensor</u>	<u>Licensee</u>	U.S. Patent Numbers(s)
Apparatus For and Method of Providing a Multiplicity of Streams of Air-Entrained Fibers	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	Indelpa	4,765,780
Absorbent Structures Containing Individualized, Polycarboxylic Acid Crosslinked Wood Pulp Cellulose Fibers	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	5,137,537
Individualized, Polycarboxylic Acid Crosslinked Fibers	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	5,183,707
Absorbent Structures Containing Stiffened Fibers and Superabsorbent Material	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	5,360,420
Disposable Diaper Type Garment Having Wetness Indicator	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	4,231,370
Disposal Waste-Containment Garment	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	4,573,986
Absorbent Articles with Dual- Layered Cores	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	4,673,402
Absorbent Core Having a Dusting Layer	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	4,888,231
Wet Wipes	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	4,904,524

<u>Title</u>	Licensor	<u>Licensee</u>	U.S. Patent Numbers(s)
Natural Preservative Composition For Wet Wipes	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	4,941,995
Container With Hinged Cover	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	5,065,887
Hydrogel-Forming Polymer Compositions For Use In Absorbent Structures	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	Re 32,649
Apparatus For and Methods of Airlaying Fibrous Webs Having Discrete Particles Therein	Procter & Gamble Company	Paper-Pak Products, Inc.	4,904,440

U. S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATIONS NO.
SUPERSORB	1,316,795
SUPERSORB (Cl. 16)	1,800,754
STYLIZED "P" DESIGN	1,262,894
STASMOOTH	1,309,854
DRI-SHEET	1,439,872
ZAP	1,450,747
ZAPMAN Design	1,480,788
TUFFSORB	1,523,387
PAPER-PAK	1,673,361
TISSUEPAK (Stylized)	1,678,469
ULTIMA SUPERSORB	1,777,124
ULTIMA & Design	1,776,389
ULTRA ZAP	1,879,205
CONFIDENCE	1,930,263
CONFIDENCE (Assigned from Blessings Corporation)	1,506,980
AIR DRI	1,911,236
COMFORTCARE	1,969,396

6

 $\verb|\RIC8| CREDIT | deals | nations | paperpak| pto assign 3. doc$

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NO.
TUCK-IN	2,012,117
EZ-SORB	2,071,345
DRI-SORB	2,068,921
SLOGAN: WE'LL HELP YOU LIVE YOUR BEST WITH CONFIDENCE	2,150,661
PHC & Design	2,190,541
Airlay	1,650,110
Smart Linen (Protection Program)	2,078,811
Night Preserver	2,048,954
HyGard (design)	1,603,088
HyGard Tuckables (design)	1,202,592
Tuckables (design)	1,298,672
Quickables	1,631,569
Q (design)	1,647,420
Breathables	1,869,435
Bridgetex	1,485,304
Symphony	2,167,143
Trimcore	2,200,500
Hygard	2,180,278
Airlay	2,143,260

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO.

Adheres 2,005,536

VECAFIX 1,212,090

ATTENDS 1,100,540

ATTENDS 1,133,475

ATTENDS 1,356,559

U. S. TRADEMARK APPLICATION

TRADEMARK APPLICATION NO.

CONFIDENCE 75/188,929

CONFIDENCE 75/214,273

Peri-Seal 75/332946

E.Z. TRAINER 75/127,213

Countour 75/257758

Hygard 75/056,082

Wyant Health Care 75/232,881

TRADEMARK LICENSES

<u>Licensor</u> <u>Licensee</u> <u>Trademark</u>

Proctor & Gamble Paper-Pak Products, U.S. Reg 1,456,485

Inc.

Security Agreement for United States Patents and Trademarks

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, PAPER-PAK PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), having its chief executive office at 1941 White Avenue, La Verne California 91750 hereby assigns and grants to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee"), with offices at Independence Center, 15th Floor, NC-001-15-04, 101 North Tryon Street, Charlotte, NC 28255, Attn: Agency Services, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each Patent and Patent Application, including each United States Patent and Patent Application referred to on Schedule A hereto;
- (ii) each Patent License, including each Patent License listed on Schedule A hereto;
- (iii) each Trademark, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, including each United States trademark registration and application referred to in Schedule B hereto;
- (iv) each Trademark License, including each Trademark License referred to in Schedule B hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (v) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, or past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, including any Patent or Trademark listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or under any Patent or Trademark licensed under any Patent License or Trademark License, including any such License listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark License.

THIS AGREEMENT is executed in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Amended and Restated Security Agreement among the Grantor, the Grantee and certain other parties dated as of July 15, 1999, as amended, supplemented or modified from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

that any provisions of this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of the 15th day of July, 1999.

PAPER-PAK PRODUCTS, INC., as Grantor

By: Mines Myss
Name: JOEGEA: Myers
Title: CFO

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent, as Grantee

By: ______ Name: Title:

[STATE] of New YORK

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of July, 1999 by blench. Must as CFO of Paper-Pak Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of Paper-Pak Products, Inc..

My commission expires: Deamber 21, 200

Notarial Seal

Notary Public

SHAY CRAWFORD
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CR6017957
Qualified In Westchester County
Commission Expires December 21, 20

that any provisions of this Assignment are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment as of

the 15th day of July, 1999. PAPER-PAK PRODUCTS, INC., as Grantor By: _ Name: Title: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent, as Grantee [STATE] of The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of July, 1999 by as of Paper-Pak Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of Paper-Pak Products, Inc.. My commission expires: Notarial Seal **Notary Public**